
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Olubode A. Olufajo 
Department of Surgery,  
Brigham and Women's Hospital,  
Boston, MA 02115,  
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This protocol contains details regarding a potentially impactful study 
which Costa and colleagues are proposing. As noted by the authors, 
hip fractures among the elderly are increasingly common and 
understanding strategies to reduce the adverse outcomes 
associated with them is important and necessary.  
 
The outline provided by the authors is quite detailed. However, there 
are a number of clarifications that will be beneficial for a reader:  
 
1. Although the body of the manuscript seems to cover the objective 
of this study, the authors were not clear in the introduction about 
what the objectives of the study were. A reference was made to the 
World Hip Trauma Evaluation, which was set up to “measure 
outcome in a comprehensive cohort...” but this does not clarify what 
outcomes are measured and what the benefits of measuring them 
are. It is important early on to make a case for why this study is 
necessary and I will encourage the authors to do this.  
 
2. It is not clear how long patients will be contacted for follow up 
after the initial attempts. It seems that the authors plan to attempt to 
contact patients for 3 months after the initial attempts (4 – 7 months 
post-operatively) but Page 7 of the manuscript states that: “After 4 
months, participants will be treated as per normal standard of care”. 
What time period does this statement refer to? This segment should 
be clarified as the wording is confusing.  
 
3. The authors performed rigorous calculations to conclude that a 
sample size of 6000 was optimal for this study. Does data exist 
regarding the average patient volume in the hospitals of interest so 
that the time needed to attain the necessary sample size can be 
estimated? Could the authors provide references for some of the 
assumptions they made in the calculations, such as follow up rates?  
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4. Could the authors also provide rationales for their exclusion 
criteria?  
 
In summary, the authors present a study that is likely to generate 
useful data for the care of patients with hip fracture. 

 

REVIEWER Bo Abrahamsen 
University of Southern Denmark  
Odense  
Denmark 
 
I have coauthored a paper with one of the authors. 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Costa et al present the study protocol for embedded comprehensive 
cohort studies designed for pursuing outcomes after hip fracture, 
including Quality of Life outcomes, in consenting patients treated 
surgically for hip fracture in a treatment pathway based on the Hip 
Fracture Guidelines of the UK National Institute for Care  
and Clinical Excellence.  
 
GENERAL COMMENTS  
As the report is submitted for publication in an international journal, 
readers will not be fully familiar with what epidemiological data 
sources on hip fractures are available to researchers in the UK and 
what their limitations are. For example, the overlap with the National 
Hip Database needs to be explained and it would be good to be 
more explicit about the incremental value of the WHiTE dataset 
compared with what is already in he national hip database, CPRD, 
HES etc. Many UK based researchers may appreciate such 
information too to better appreciate what this new cohort adds.  
 
SPECIFIC POINTS  
 
1) I find the protocol very vague in terms of aims/objectives. Readers 
would expect to be able to find this easily, under a specific heading, 
early in the manuscript.  
 
2) For a clearer understanding the nature of the project, as opposed 
to simply the data management plan and the ethics implications, 
readers would appreciate concrete examples of embedded 
comprehensive cohort studies. It is vague to say that they will be 
developed later. There will definitely be research questions that can 
legitimately be added to a study protocol later but some examples of 
embedded studies would be helpful to readers.  
 
3) Regarding one-year mortality, I am surprised that so little 
background data is cited given the existence of large patient 
databases in the UK. Is this correct? Maybe better to say that there 
is a paucity of recent data or data for the whole UK - There is a fairly 
recent CPRD study which I don't think was cited: : Klop C. Mortality 
in British hip fracture patients, 2000-2010: a population-based 
retrospective cohort study. Bone. 2014 Sep;66:171-7.  
 
4) The study would be much strengthened if osteoporosis 
assessment (FRAX and/or DXA) as well as subsequent 
osteoporosis treatment were to be addressed. Is this not possible or 
will it be introduced as a substudy at a later time? It would be 
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relatively simple to even do this on the follow-up questionnaire if 
linkage is not possible.  
 
5) Patient consent to pure epidemiology is a scientific concern as it 
may harm global validity so the research plan must strive to 
maximise what can be done given the legal constraints. Based on 
experience in FLS services the non-participation rate is likely going 
to be high and this may in particularly apply to the frailest patients. 
Readers will have no problem understanding that active participation 
in phone calls and questionnaires require active involvement of 
patients. What is less clear is why performing register based studies 
on whether a health service obtains good survival and a low 
frequency of readmissions in hip fracture patients can only be done 
in the healthiest patients because consent is needed. This may 
make the results a hard sell for top journals. It would be highly 
recommeded to at least run parallel epidemiology on patient data 
with global validity to be able to confirm that patients who consented 
to provide exposure and outcomes data in the study were 
representative of hip fracture patients in the UK as a whole. It would 
be harmful to the project to arrive at QoL and functional data which 
was only applicable to the healthiest third of the hip fracture patients 
as this will not provide a good basis for future health policy decisions 
in this patient group.  
 
6) I appreciate that this is a minor and pedantic point but it would be 
good to provide the reader with a one sentence history of the 
initiative so as to not distract them by the title. The word "World" in 
the title would suggest an international study but I assume this is 
because it was originally W for Warwickshire. 

 

REVIEWER Enrique Guerado 
Department of Orthopaedic Surgery and Traumatology  
Hospital Universitario Costa del Sol  
University of Malaga  
Autovía A-7 Km. 187  
29603 Marbella (Malaga). Spain 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present the protocol of an on-going cohort study on hip 
fractures. Certainly as eligibility includes only patients surgically-
treated, the title of the paper –and the own study-, in some ways, do 
not represent the content. We could not find its objective and 
hypothesis. Authors are kindly advice to have a look, as an example, 
of the paper in this same journal (linked below) for responding to 
what it is expected to find in methodology by readers attending this 
sort of papers. Although the paper linked below is an experimental 
study not an observational one, some issues such as objectives and 
hypothesis are always applicable. Otherwise the text looks rather 
neatly written and the study very interesting.  
 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4330331/pdf/bmjopen-
2014-006263.pdf 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name  

 

Olubode A. Olufajo  

 

Institution and Country  

 

Department of Surgery,  

Brigham and Women's Hospital,  

Boston, MA 02115,  

United States  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This protocol contains details regarding a potentially impactful study which Costa and colleagues are 

proposing. As noted by the authors, hip fractures among the elderly are increasingly common and 

understanding strategies to reduce the adverse outcomes associated with them is important and 

necessary.  

 

The outline provided by the authors is quite detailed. However, there are a number of clarifications 

that will be beneficial for a reader:  

 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 1: Although the body of the manuscript seems to cover the objective of 

this study, the authors were not clear in the introduction about what the objectives of the study were. 

A reference was made to the World Hip Trauma Evaluation, which was set up to “measure outcome in 

a comprehensive cohort...” but this does not clarify what outcomes are measured and what the 

benefits of measuring them are. It is important early on to make a case for why this study is necessary 

and I will encourage the authors to do this.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We have now tried to clarify the objectives of this project. In short, the 

protocol introduces a data collection framework in which multiple observational studies will be 

embedded. The reasons for publishing this protocol are to (a) introduce this comprehensive cohort 

study to hip fracture researchers interested in using WHiTE data, (b) transparently describe our 

methods in detail; and (c) provide a paper that can be cited as background by researchers using 

WHiTE for their own observational studies.  

 

The following paragraphs have now been inserted into the Introduction:  

 

“The National Hip Fracture Database (NHFD) already captures data on almost all patients with hip 

fracture in England, Wales, and Northern Ireland.[7] Although it is used principally for national clinical 

audit, there is considerable potential to use the NHFD for research purposes.[3] However, the NHFD 

does not routinely capture patient-reported outcome measures and there is substantial variation in 

clinical decision-making (e.g. choice of fixation device) between hospitals and individual surgeons, 

which risks introducing confounding to observational studies embedded within the NHFD.[8]  

 

In order to address these limitations, we established the Warwick Hip Trauma Evaluation (WHiTE) 

study to measure outcome in a comprehensive cohort of hip fracture patients within the framework of 

the NHFD.[9-13] This study was renamed “World Hip Trauma Evaluation” following the decision to 
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make the project multi-centre in 2015. The WHiTE project is nested within the NHFD and all patients 

are treated under a single comprehensive treatment pathway that is based upon the National Institute 

for Care and Clinical Excellence (NICE) Hip Fracture Guidelines.[14] This should help limit 

unexplained variability in clinical decision-making. The WHiTE project will also enrich the NHFD data 

by collecting patient-reported outcome measures and functional status after discharge from hospital. 

These are included within a ‘core outcome set’ that has been established for this patient group; both 

outcome measures and data collection systems were tested in a series of single-centre pilot 

investigations.[11-13]”  

 

We have also included an explicit “Objectives” section:  

 

“The objective of the WHiTE project is to provide a data collection framework in which a series of 

observational studies can be embedded by hip fracture researchers.”  

 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 2: It is not clear how long patients will be contacted for follow up after the 

initial attempts. It seems that the authors plan to attempt to contact patients for 3 months after the 

initial attempts (4 – 7 months post-operatively) but Page 7 of the manuscript states that: “After 4 

months, participants will be treated as per normal standard of care”. What time period does this 

statement refer to? This segment should be clarified as the wording is confusing.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: This line has now been amended to account for the fact that follow-up should 

take place at 4 months but will be accepted at up to 7 months post-operatively. This now reads:  

 

“All patients will be followed up to collect data on their status at 4 months post operation. If contact 

cannot be made or data collected within 3 months of this point, follow up will not be collected. After 

the 4-month follow-up, participants will be treated as per normal standard of care with no further 

study-specific follow-up.”  

 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 3: The authors performed rigorous calculations to conclude that a sample 

size of 6000 was optimal for this study. Does data exist regarding the average patient volume in the 

hospitals of interest so that the time needed to attain the necessary sample size can be estimated? 

Could the authors provide references for some of the assumptions they made in the calculations, 

such as follow up rates?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: These estimates are based on the single-centre WHiTE pilot studies, which 

have now been described explicitly in the text:  

 

“A 4-month follow-up rate of >90% is anticipated based on a WHiTE pilot study, which successfully 

followed up 88% of patients at 12 months.5”  

 

“On average, each of the WHiTE recruitment sites treats 500 patients with hip fracture a year (range 

300-700; NHFD reports) and so we anticipate reaching the 6000 patient sample by the end of 2016.”  

 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 4: Could the authors also provide rationales for their exclusion criteria?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: The exclusion criteria are pragmatic and reflect those already used by the 

National Hip Fracture Database (NHFD). WHiTE aims to enrich data already collected for the NHFD 

without substantially increasing the burden on hospital staff. We therefore aligned WHiTE as closely 

as possible to the NHFD, although we acknowledge that researchers interested in younger adults and 

those undergoing non-operative treatment will be unable to use the WHiTE framework.  

 

We have now explained this explicitly and included a reference to NHFD documentation:  
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“All patients presenting with a hip fracture to one of the recruiting NHS sites and who would currently 

be included in the NHFD. Alignment with the NHFD eligibility criteria will reduce the data collection 

burden at recruiting sites, which is important for its sustainability as further studies are embedded 

within the WHiTE framework. The NHFD exclusion criteria are:  

• Age <60 years.  

• Non-operative treatment[5]”  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name  

 

Bo Abrahamsen  

 

Institution and Country  

 

University of Southern Denmark  

Odense  

Denmark  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

I have coauthored a paper with one of the authors.  

 

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Costa et al present the study protocol for embedded comprehensive cohort studies designed for 

pursuing outcomes after hip fracture, including Quality of Life outcomes, in consenting patients 

treated surgically for hip fracture in a treatment pathway based on the Hip Fracture Guidelines of the 

UK National Institute for Care and Clinical Excellence.  

 

GENERAL COMMENTS  

As the report is submitted for publication in an international journal, readers will not be fully familiar 

with what epidemiological data sources on hip fractures are available to researchers in the UK and 

what their limitations are. For example, the overlap with the National Hip Database needs to be 

explained and it would be good to be more explicit about the incremental value of the WHiTE dataset 

compared with what is already in he national hip database, CPRD, HES etc. Many UK based 

researchers may appreciate such information too to better appreciate what this new cohort adds.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We have now explained more thoroughly how WHiTE relates to the NHFD 

and other datasets that are used for observational hip fracture research in the UK:  

 

“The National Hip Fracture Database (NHFD) already captures data on almost all patients with hip 

fracture in England, Wales, and Northern Ireland.[5] Although it is used principally for national clinical 

audit, there is considerable potential to use the NHFD for research purposes.[6] However, the NHFD 

does not routinely capture patient-reported outcome measures. There is also substantial variation in 

clinical decision-making (e.g. choice of fixation device) between hospitals and individual surgeons, 

which risks introducing confounding to observational studies embedded within the NHFD.[7]  

 

In order to address these limitations, we established the Warwick Hip Trauma Evaluation (WHiTE) 

study to measure outcome in a comprehensive cohort of hip fracture patients within the framework of 

the NHFD.9-13 This study was renamed “World Hip Trauma Evaluation” following the decision to 

make the project multi-centre in 2015. The WHiTE project is nested within the NHFD and all patients 
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are treated under a single comprehensive treatment pathway that is based upon the National Institute 

for Care and Clinical Excellence (NICE) Hip Fracture Guidelines.14 This should help limit unexplained 

variability in clinical decision-making. The WHiTE project will also enrich the NHFD data by collecting 

patient-reported outcome measures and functional status after discharge from hospital. These are 

included within a ‘core outcome set’ that has been established for this patient group; both outcome 

measures and data collection systems were tested in a series of single-centre pilot investigations.11-

13”  

 

As WHiTE is nested within a clinical registry, it will capture variables (e.g. fracture pattern and 

operation type) that are important for hip fracture research. It will also be collected prospectively by 

dedicated Research Associates at each hospital site for the principle purpose of research. It will 

therefore provide a richer resource for hip fracture research than UK administrative datasets, such as 

Hospital Episode Statistics (HES) and the Clinical Practice Research Datalink (CPRD).”  

 

REVIEWER 2, COMMENT 1: I find the protocol very vague in terms of aims/objectives. Readers 

would expect to be able to find this easily, under a specific heading, early in the manuscript.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We have now defined the WHiTE study objective under a specific heading:  

 

“Objective  

The objective of the WHiTE project is to provide a data collection framework in which a series of 

observational studies can be embedded by hip fracture researchers.”  

 

REVIEWER 2, COMMENT 2: For a clearer understanding the nature of the project, as opposed to 

simply the data management plan and the ethics implications, readers would appreciate concrete 

examples of embedded comprehensive cohort studies. It is vague to say that they will be developed 

later. There will definitely be research questions that can legitimately be added to a study protocol 

later but some examples of embedded studies would be helpful to readers.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We are keen to keep the focus of the article on the framework itself rather 

than present specific study ideas in detail. However, we agree that readers might benefit from specific 

examples to illustrate how the data might be used. We have now included the following section:  

 

“Observational studies  

The WHiTE framework will be suitable for addressing a broad range of hip fracture research 

questions, either alone or in concert with national data from its parent registry, the NHFD. It will not be 

suitable for studies relating to younger adults with hip fractures or those treated non-operatively. An 

illustrative list of the types of research question for which WHiTE may be suitable include:  

 

Descriptive epidemiology. Describing the occurrence and distribution of hip fractures in the UK, e.g. is 

there an association between socioeconomic status and outcome, including loss of health-related 

quality of life, after hip fracture?  

 

Health services research. Exploring the effects of differences in healthcare delivery, e.g. does hospital 

hip fracture volume affect patient-reported outcome?  

 

Outcome studies. Studying the impact of treatment decisions on patients, e.g. does compliance with 

NICE guidelines improve health-related quality of life outcomes for patients with hip fractures?  

 

The Oversight/Scientific Committee will prioritise individual study ideas and manage the application 

process for using WHiTE data. They will prospectively approve study applications in advance of any 

data being shared or analysed.”  
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REVIEWER 2, COMMENT 3: Regarding one-year mortality, I am surprised that so little background 

data is cited given the existence of large patient databases in the UK. Is this correct? Maybe better to 

say that there is a paucity of recent data or data for the whole UK - There is a fairly recent CPRD 

study which I don't think was cited: : Klop C. Mortality in British hip fracture patients, 2000-2010: a 

population-based retrospective cohort study. Bone. 2014 Sep;66:171-7.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We have now cited two key UK hip fracture outcome papers in the 

Introduction, including Klop et al:  

 

“Approximately 8.5% of hip fracture patients will die within 30 days of injury[2] and 22.5% within 12 

months[3]. In addition, the majority of survivors experience a significant reduction in health-related 

quality of life.[4 5] The challenge is expected to intensify with a rise from the 1.3 million hip fractures in 

1990 to the predicted 6.3 million globally by 2050[6]”  

 

REVIEWER 2, COMMENT 4: The study would be much strengthened if osteoporosis assessment 

(FRAX and/or DXA) as well as subsequent osteoporosis treatment were to be addressed. Is this not 

possible or will it be introduced as a substudy at a later time? It would be relatively simple to even do 

this on the follow-up questionnaire if linkage is not possible.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: This would be an interesting addition. It is certainly something that could be 

incorporated as part of an observational study within WHiTE.  

 

REVIEWER 2, COMMENT 5: Patient consent to pure epidemiology is a scientific concern as it may 

harm global validity so the research plan must strive to maximise what can be done given the legal 

constraints. Based on experience in FLS services the non-participation rate is likely going to be high 

and this may in particularly apply to the frailest patients. Readers will have no problem understanding 

that active participation in phone calls and questionnaires require active involvement of patients. What 

is less clear is why performing register based studies on whether a health service obtains good 

survival and a low frequency of readmissions in hip fracture patients can only be done in the 

healthiest patients because consent is needed. This may make the results a hard sell for top journals. 

It would be highly recommended to at least run parallel epidemiology on patient data with global 

validity to be able to confirm that patients who consented to provide exposure and outcomes data in 

the study were representative of hip fracture patients in the UK as a whole. It would be harmful to the 

project to arrive at QoL and functional data which was only applicable to the healthiest third of the hip 

fracture patients as this will not provide a good basis for future health policy decisions in this patient 

group.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We agree that consent is often a challenge for cohort studies in frail older 

adults. However, our pilot studies suggest that full participation in WHiTE is very high; over 80% of 

patients approached agreed to take part. Furthermore, the majority of patients declining follow-up still 

agree to use of their routine data. Following discussion with a personal or nominated consultee, we 

anticipate including routine data from the overwhelming majority of eligible patients. We will seek to 

understand the generalizability of our population through external validation, including comparison 

with the full NHFD dataset. We have now proposed ongoing work for validating the cohort:  

 

“Validation  

Once the initial sample size of 6000 patients has been achieved, we will use other datasets to 

externally validate the cohort and determine its generalisability. In particular, we will explore the 

NHFD, Hospital Episode Statistics (HES), and the Clinical Practice Research Datalink (CPRD) to 

determine whether the WHiTE cohort is truly representative (e.g. in terms of age structure) of the 

wider UK hip fracture population. This should help contextualise WHiTE data before it is used to 
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determine research priorities and inform health policy.”  

 

REVIEWER 2, COMMENT 6: I appreciate that this is a minor and pedantic point but it would be good 

to provide the reader with a one sentence history of the initiative so as to not distract them by the title. 

The word "World" in the title would suggest an international study but I assume this is because it was 

originally W for Warwickshire.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We have now made this clear in the Introduction so that readers can 

appreciate the evolution of the study name:  

 

“This study was renamed “World Hip Trauma Evaluation” following the decision to make the project 

multi-centre in 2015.”  

 

Reviewer: 3  

 

Reviewer Name  

 

Enrique Guerado  

 

Institution and Country  

 

Department of Orthopaedic Surgery and Traumatology  

Hospital Universitario Costa del Sol  

University of Malaga  

Autovía A-7 Km. 187  

29603 Marbella (Malaga). Spain  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

The reviewer declare no conflict of interest  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The authors present the protocol of an on-going cohort study on hip fractures. Certainly as eligibility 

includes only patients surgically-treated, the title of the paper –and the own study-, in some ways, do 

not represent the content.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: Over 97% of hip fracture patients in the UK are surgically treated and so 

WHiTE is expected to capture the overwhelming majority. We would have liked to capture non-

operative cases as well but have chosen to align WHiTE with the existing National Hip Fracture 

Database, which excludes such patients. As “hip fracture” is almost synonymous with “operatively-

treated hip fracture”, we are satisfied that the study name does not unacceptably over-sell its purpose. 

“World Hip Trauma Evaluation” is also now an established study name that would be difficult to 

change at this stage.  

 

REVIEWER 3 COMMENT: We could not find its objective and hypothesis. Authors are kindly advice 

to have a look, as an example, of the paper in this same journal (linked below) for responding to what 

it is expected to find in methodology by readers attending this sort of papers. Although the paper 

linked below is an experimental study not an observational one, some issues such as objectives and 

hypothesis are always applicable. Otherwise the text looks rather neatly written and the study very 

interesting.  

 

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4330331/pdf/bmjopen-2014-006263.pdf  
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AUTHORS RESPONSE: Thank you. We have read this protocol with interest, although note that it is 

different to ours in a number of ways. The Bhandari et al protocol describes a specific randomised 

controlled trial, which is very different from our own that describes a framework in which future 

observational studies will be embedded. We have tried to make this clearer for readers in the 

Introduction together with a separate “Objective” sub-section:  

 

“Objective  

The objective of the WHiTE project is to provide a data collection framework in which a series of 

observational studies can be embedded by hip fracture researchers.”  

 

We have also proposed a number of research questions that are likely to be early priorities for WHiTE 

data:  

 

“Observational studies  

The WHiTE framework will be suitable for addressing a broad range of hip fracture research 

questions, either alone or in concert with national data from its parent registry, the NHFD. It will not be 

suitable for studies relating to younger adults with hip fractures or those treated non-operatively. An 

illustrative list of the types of research question for which WHiTE may be suitable include:  

 

Descriptive epidemiology. Describing the occurrence and distribution of hip fractures in the UK, e.g. is 

there an association between socioeconomic status and outcome, including loss of health-related 

quality of life, after hip fracture?  

 

Health services research. Exploring the effects of differences in healthcare delivery, e.g. does hospital 

hip fracture volume affect patient outcomes?  

 

Outcome studies. Studying the impact of treatment decisions on patients, e.g. does compliance with 

NICE guidelines improve outcomes for patients with hip fractures?  

 

The Oversight/Scientific Committee will prioritise individual study ideas and manage the application 

process for using WHiTE data. They will prospectively approve study applications in advance of any 

data being shared or analysed.”  

 

These are intended to be illustrative so that readers can appreciate the types of questions that might 

be addressed using WHiTE. We have therefore included them within the main body of the protocol 

rather than at the beginning to maintain a focus on the framework rather than individual study ideas. 

We hope that this approach clarifies what we are trying to achieve by publishing details about the 

WHiTE initiative. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Olubode A Olufajo, MD, MPH 
Washington University School of Medicine  
Department of Surgery  
St Louis, MO 63110  
United States of America 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a study protocol describing the layout of a study intended to 
comprehensively collect clinical information regarding hip fracture 
patients. The authors have adequately addressed the points I raised 
in my prior review. The message of the paper is clear and the study 
proposed is commendable.  
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REVIEWER Bo Abrahamsen 
University of Southern Denmark  
Denmark 
I have coauthored a paper with one of the authors 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I find the manuscript and study context a lot more clearly described 
now and have no further comments or queries.  

 

REVIEWER Enrique Guerado  
Department of Orthopaedic Surgery and Traumatology  
Hospital Universitario Costa del Sol  
University of Malaga  
Autovía A-7 Km. 187  
29603 Marbella (Malaga). Spain 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed the questions quite well. Anyhow only 
one question is in editor’s hand. The fact that over 97% of hip 
fracture patients in the UK –as in every occidental country: Spain, 
Germany, USA, etc.- are surgically treated does not means that the 
reader is going to understand that WHiTE is dedicated only to 
surgically-treated patients, although “hip fracture” is almost 
synonymous with “operatively-treated hip fracture”. The title of a 
paper means what it means. Anyhow, since it is understandable that 
now the study name would be difficult to change, the inclusion of a 
subtitle only for the paper clarifying that the study is collecting only 
surgically treated patients, would combine not to change the study 
name with the real meaning of the paper’s title. 
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